
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 1 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: 4 March 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

 (Pages 1 - 29)  

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1385 Hold an unbiased survey of the residents who live in the 20mph 

speed limit pilot scheme areas 

 (Pages 30 - 37)  

2.2 P-06-1386 Introduce a way for constituents to vote out their MS before the 

end of their term 

 (Pages 38 - 48)  

2.3 P-06-1391 Introduce regulation of the dog grooming 

 (Pages 49 - 57)  

2.4 P-06-1392 Reform of the additional learning needs Code of Wales 2021 

 (Pages 58 - 74)  

2.5 P-06-1396 Introduce a vape licence for dedicated vape shops 

 (Pages 75 - 84)  

2.6 P-06-1401 Ensure that publicly procured foods in Wales are never 

exclusively vegan or vegetarian 

 (Pages 85 - 89)  

2.7 P-06-1402 Amend legislation in Wales to align with England for Excessive 

Council Tax Increases 

 (Pages 90 - 98)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.8 P-06-1403 Reconsider cuts to Postgraduate funding and increase Doctoral 

Loans to match UKRI Stipend 

 (Pages 99 - 108)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind 

 (Pages 109 - 112)  

3.2 P-06-1350 Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital now 

 (Pages 113 - 126)  

3.3 P-06-1380 Make Blue badge Applications Lifelong for individuals who have a 

lifelong diagnosis 

 (Pages 127 - 141)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1385 Hold an unbiased survey of 
the residents who live in the 20mph 
speed limit pilot scheme areas 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 4 Mawrth 2024 
Petitions Committee | 4 March  2024 

Reference: SR24/7752-2 

Petition Number: P-06-1385 

 

Petition title: Hold an unbiased survey of the residents who live in the 20mph 
speed limit pilot scheme areas 

  

Text of petition: From summer 2021 the Welsh government introduced a pilot 
scheme to reduce the default speed limit in urban areas from 30mph to 
20mph. The trial was brought in in several areas around Wales. These areas 
were Abergavenny, Monmouthshire; Central North, Cardiff; Severnside, 
Monmouthshire; Buckley, Flintshire; Cilfriw Village, Neath and Port Talbot; St 
Dogmaels, Pembrokeshire; St Brides Major, Vale of Glamorgan; and Llanelli 
North, Carmarthenshire. 

 

From 17th September 2023 the 20mph reduced speed limit in urban areas 
has become law nationally. However no one has asked the people who have 
lived in the trial areas what their opinions of the trial were, or if they believe 
the trial was a success or failure, whether the speed limit was adhered to or 
ignored, if it was policed or not. No one has asked learner drivers or young 
drivers with speed monitor devices fitted how they coped with the speed 
change. No one has asked people who work in these areas how it has 
effected them . No one has asked business owners if they believe the speed 

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 2.1



P-06-1385 Hold an unbiased survey of the residents who live in the 20mph speed limit pilot 
scheme areas 

2 

limit change has affected their business or customer base. Information like 
this surely is crucial to understanding how well the pilot worked or did not 
work. Therefore I'm petitioning for the Welsh government to introduce a 
survey of residents and businesses within the pilot scheme areas to be 
introduced, including a section for people to give their opinions of and 
suggestions about the scheme. 

1. Background 

In 2019 the Welsh Government set up a task and finish group to consider whether 
20mph should become the default speed limit in residential areas. The Welsh 
Government accepted the group’s recommendations, including that the default 
speed limit on restricted roads should be reduced from 30mph to 20mph.  

Following public consultation and a pilot scheme across eight communities, the 
Welsh Government laid the Restricted Roads (20 mph Speed Limit) (Wales) Order  
in June 2022. The draft Order was passed by the Senedd in July 2022 and came 
into force in September 2023. 

As you’ll be aware the policy has received widespread media coverage and a 
petition to rescind the legislation has received over 470,000 signatures. The Welsh 
Government recently announced that a review of how the policy has been 
implemented will be undertaken. The independent review team’s interim report 
was published on 20 February, with its final report due to be published later this 
year.   

Pilot areas 

As outlined, pilots took place in eight communities across Wales to trial 20mph 
default limits in the lead up to the national roll-out. The petitioner calls for those 
living in the pilot areas to be surveyed on the impacts. 

The first monitoring report on the impact was published in March 2023, followed 
by a final monitoring report (for the pilot areas) in February 2024. Data up to May 
2023 showed: 

 “large positive” changes in relation to speed reduction Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) and attitudes to active travel; 

Pack Page 31

https://gov.wales/welsh-government-response-recommendations-made-welsh-20mph-taskforce-group-report
https://gov.wales/proposal-reduce-speed-limit-20mph-residential-streets
https://gov.wales/introducing-20mph-speed-limits
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39677
https://gov.wales/uk-first-welsh-senedd-gives-green-light-20mph-legislation
https://petitions.senedd.wales/petitions/245548
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/13683#C559927
https://www.gov.wales/20mph-default-speed-limit-review-exceptions-interim-report
https://www.gov.wales/introducing-default-20mph-speed-limits
https://tfw.wales/sites/default/files/2023-03/Phase-1-20mph-Interim-Monitoring-Report_Final-publish-17-March.pdf
https://tfw.wales/about-us/transparency/publications/default-20mph-speed-limit/phase-1-areas


P-06-1385 Hold an unbiased survey of the residents who live in the 20mph speed limit pilot 
scheme areas 

3 

 a “slight positive” change in vehicle / pedestrian yield behaviour; and 

 “no discernible change” in local air quality and “slight negative” changes 
in vehicle journey times, including a general decrease in punctuality for 
peak time bus services. 

Monitoring of other KPIs, including public attitudes as called for by the petitioner, 
haven’t been covered in the pilots because of the “limited geographical 
coverage…and the short timescales involved since implementation”. The final 
monitoring report states: 

…public attitudes to 20mph speed limits…can only be assessed as more 
people experience the effects of 20mph after the national roll-out.  

Monitoring the national roll-out 

In September 2023 Transport for Wales (TfW) published a monitoring framework 
document for the national roll-out. This identifies the policy objectives and the 
indicators to be used. Data will be collected for up to five years post-
implementation. 

Assessment will be against a total of 12 KPIs (see section 2.2 and figure 2 in the 
monitoring framework). The framework outlines the primary and secondary data 
sources, collection methods and timescales to be used in monitoring the policy. 
This includes “qualitative attitudinal surveys”. The framework says: 

We will examine the attitudes and perceptions of people living in areas 
where the speed limit has been reduced using attitudinal surveys after 
the national roll-out. The surveys will include questions on attitudes 
towards using active travel modes (walking, wheeling and cycling) for 
local journeys in built-up areas and 
[...]
ignatures of eligible registered voters. 

 

Example Recall Procedure 

The process should be similar to the recall of MP's Act 2015. For a recall 
petition to be successful 10% of eligible registered voters need to sign the 
petition, eventually resulting in a by-election. 

 

 

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 2.2



P-06-1386: Introduce a way for constituents to vote out their MS before the end of their term 

2 

1. Background 

Recall mechanisms – the means by which an elected politician can be removed 
from office by their constituents between elections – are a relatively rare practice 
in democratic legislatures. The UK Parliament was the first legislature in the UK to 
introduce a system of recall through the Recall of MPs Act 2015 for Members of 
the House of Commons. 

A draft Member’s Bill has been proposed to the Scottish Parliament by Graham 
Simpson MSP that would replicate some elements of the system in use for the 
House of Commons. However, this system becomes complicated when it is 
applied to the Members of the Scottish Parliament elected through the regional 
list. The same challenges would apply to regional Members of the Senedd and in 
a closed List Proportional Representation (PR) system as proposed by the Senedd 
Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill for future Senedd elections. 

 Recall in the UK Parliament  

The Recall of MPs Act 2015 provided a system of recall for Members of the House 
of Commons for the first time.  

A recall petition against a sitting MP can only be opened if one of three conditions 
are met: 

 The MP has, after becoming an MP, been convicted of an offence and 
sentenced to be imprisoned or detained for a period of less than 12 
months (including suspended sentences).1 

 Following a report from the Committee on Standards, the House of 
Commons orders the suspension of the MP from the house for at least 
10 sitting days (or 14 calendar days). 

 The MP has, after becoming an MP, been convicted of providing false or 
mislea
[...]
/record.senedd.wales/Committee/13779#C544075
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13777#C539587
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13778#C541467
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13778#C541467
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13777#C539520
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s143164/Additional%20information%20provided%20by%20the%20Electoral%20Commission%20following%20the%20evidence%20session%20on%2022%20Nov.pdf
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13775#C535784
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13777#C539520


P-06-1386: Introduce a way for constituents to vote out their MS before the end of their term 

6 

The Committee also consulted the Senedd’s Standards Commissioner to seek his 
views on the accountability of Members, including the possibility of introducing a 
recall mechanism. 

The Standards Commissioner said he welcomed “any measure that would 
increase the accountability of Members”, but that he had “serious concerns about 
the inclusion in the Bill of a recall mechanism similar to the one in [the] Recall of 
MPs Act 2015”. His main concern focused on the lack of provision for by-elections 
in the proposed electoral system, meaning that 10% of the electorate may be able 
to remove a Member from office if a similar model was followed to that in the 
House of Commons.  

The Commissioner proposed alternative ways to strengthen the accountability of 
Members, including by making a lesser, or any, sentence of imprisonment result in 
automatic disqualification2 and increasing the sanctions available to the 
Standards of Conduct Committee to potentially allow for a Member to be 
removed from office, subject to certain safeguards.  

The Reform Bill Committee recommended in its stage 1 report on the Bill 
that the Senedd’s Standards of Conduct Committee should develop 
options for strengthening individual Members’ accountability, including 
consideration of a recall mechanism, disqualification arrangements and 
the sanctions available to th
[...]
ned”. 

 
I note that the issue of recall has been raised with the Reform Bill Committee as part of its 
scrutiny of the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill. The Standards Commissioner 
said: “Serious concerns about the inclusion in the Bill of a recall mechanism similar to the 
one in Recall of MPs Act 2015.” 
 
The Reform Bill Committee published its Stage 1 report on 19 January, and the Welsh 
Government will now consider and respond to the recommendations made in that report, 
including recommendation 50 in respect of recall.  

 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

 

Pack Page 48



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1391: Introduce regulation of the 
dog grooming sector, to protect the 
welfare of dogs and rights of owners 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 4 Mawrth 2024 
Petitions Committee | 4 March 2024 

Reference: SR24/7752-8 

Petition Number: 

P-06-1391 

 

Petition title: 

Introduce regulation of the dog grooming sector, to protect the welfare of 
dogs and rights of owners 

 

Text of petition: 

We believe that the establishment of clear guidelines, licensing requirements, 
and industry standards will aid the welfare and safety of dogs during 
grooming procedures. There's no regulatory framework at all of the sector, 
whether at local authority or national level. It doesn't fall within the oversight 
of any charity or the RSPCA. 

The last 3 years has seen an exponential growth in dog ownership and the 
businesses that service their needs. Establishing standards is long overdue. 

1. Animal Welfare: It is imperative to prioritize the well-being and humane 
treatment of dogs. Regulation will promote responsible ownership, minimise 
stress levels, and reduce potential harm/injury caused by 
unqualified/negligent groomers. 

Pack Page 49

Agenda Item 2.3



P-06-1391: Introduce regulation of the dog grooming sector, to protect the welfare of dogs and 
rights of owners 

2 

2.Training/Certification: Unr
[...]
eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=EqWskb4KAUQY9vhCIJ9KA8HXhY9m%2BrBK8LK%2BFpMGGlw%3D&reserved=0
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2021/416/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2021/416/contents/made


P-06-1391: Introduce regulation of the dog grooming sector, to protect the welfare of dogs and 
rights of owners 

3 

2. Welsh Government action 

While there are no plans to license dog grooming establishments under the 
Welsh Government’s current Animal Welfare Plan 2021-2026, the Welsh 
Government’s Programme for Government does commit to: 

Develop a national model for regulation of animal welfare, introducing 
registration for animal welfare establishments, commercial breeders for 
pets or for shooting, and animal exhibits. 

The Welsh Government subsequently consulted on the licensing of animal 
welfare establishments, activities and exhibits between 8 December 2023 and 1 
March 2024. 

The consultation was broad-ranging and sought views on the potential 
introduction of licensing for dog grooming services, amongst a number of other 
activities. 

The Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, Lesley Griffiths, wrote 
to you in relation to this petition drawing attention to the Programme for 
Government commitment and related consultation. She said her officials would 
consider the consultation’s findings. 

3. Welsh Parliament action 

Senedd Research is not aware of this specific issue having been raised in the 
Senedd recently. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 51

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fanimal-welfare-plan-wales-2021-26&data=05%7C02%7CElfyn.Henderson%40senedd.wales%7C9f6f4d29e5554925f6ea08dc1e622eac%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638418654524798103%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=A5vJTnySD66f5wwfzm6643pm1iOlnC3GaZumD04prOw%3D&reserved=0
https://www.gov.wales/programme-for-government-2021-to-2026-html
https://www.gov.wales/licensing-animal-welfare-establishments-activities-and-exhibits
https://www.gov.wales/licensing-animal-welfare-establishments-activities-and-exhibits


Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1391 
Ein cyf/Our ref LG/00798/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
 

16 January 2024 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 18 December regarding petition P-06-1391, to introduce regulation 
of the dog grooming sector. 

I have made a Programme for Government commitment to develop a national model for the 
regulation of animal welfare, introducing registration for animal welfare establishments, 
commercial pet breeders and animal exhibits. 

A consultation on the licensing of animal welfare establishments, activities and exhibits was 
launched on 8 December and includes proposals to potentially licence a wide range of 
activities, including dog grooming. My officials will consider the findings once the 
consultation ends. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lesley Griffiths AS
[...]
We have seen what happens when all shops can sell these products and its been a free for 

all.   

 

Whilst I agree with many of the points put forward.  I firmly believe the way forward is to 

keep cigarette tabacco product separate from vaping products and allow them only to be 

sold by business who are actually trained, its their job to help people to be smoke free. 

 

Whilst disposables are getting banned these shops will just start selling the liquids and 

devices which will bring in another set of problems. illegal devices  and fake  liquids . This is 

exactly what was happening before disposables come in . Liquids have already been 

replicated  from the disposables.  So others selling will still be selling to under age but in 

liquid forms . I'll attach a picture of disposables and the liquids that will be sold in its place . 

So underage will technically still be getting them. 

 

I'd appreciate these points being brought up whilst considering this petition 

Kind regards  

 

Pack Page 84



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1401: Ensure that publicly 
procured foods in Wales are never 
exclusively vegan or vegetarian 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 4 Mawrth 2024 
Petitions Committee | 4 March 2024 

Reference: SR24/7850-7 

Petition Number: P-06-1401 

 

Petition title: 

Ensure that publicly procured foods in Wales are never exclusively vegan or 
vegetarian 

 

Text of petition: 

The Chair of the National Infrastructure Commission in Wales has started a 
petition requesting that all publicly procured food in Wales should be 
vegetarian or vegan. 

What we eat is an individual's choice. 

It is an insult to the people of Wales, trying to dictate what we eat. 

It is an insult to the farmers in Wales trying to make a living. 

It’s also damaging to the Welsh economy. 

 

 

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 2.6



P-06-1401: Ensure that publicly procured foods in Wales are never exclusive
[...]
cancies exist, and that support in terms of relocation costs, plus as necessary also 

affordable housing, access to schooling etc., is being taken care of.  We have seen elsewhere 

that when a local authority has worked closely with the healthcare body, and they have 

retained a recruiting organisation in an urban area with a promise of relocation help, 

numbers of suitable candidates have shown interest. 

The Tywyn Town Council has assisted in identifying accommodation possibilities for the two 

“Internationally Trained Nurses”, to be relocated from Dolgellau.  Social Media records the 

tremendous generosity of local Tywyn people in offers to donate items to the two ITNs for 

their prospective new home.  

The Community Hospitals Association would welcome Gwynedd Council being actively 

engage in the out of area recruiting since relocating established families can involve both 

housing and schooling requirements.  

No community deserves sub-standard healthcare as Tywyn is experiencing.  Betsi CadwaIadr 

have done little more that hope that one day the Board might find suitable staff.  I trust that 

the Petitions Committee will address the plea from Tywyn and press Betsi Cadwaladr to 

actually deliver the necessary nursing staff. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Tom Brooks 
 

Committee Member for Wales 

Community Hospitals Association 

 

Pack Page 122



P-06-1350 reopen Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital now 

The health board do not have a date for the reopening of the inpatient ward at Tywyn Hospital. The 

beginning of April 2024 will be a whole year since the health board formally closed the ward. This is 

the third reply to the Petitions Committee by Tywyn Hospital Action Group. This reply focuses on: the 

evidence the group has obtained for the reasons why the inpatients ward at Tywyn Hospital was 

closed; the matter of the board withdrawing the right for public questions to be asked at the health 

board’s general meetings and those answers which have fi
[...]
ade. 

 We have found that there are variations of the IAS process, some stating that it is an 

appeal process and others stating it is part of the application process. 

There is a need to ensure consistency and quality in the services provided by all counties. 

Local Authorities should also provide clear and accessible information on their websites 

which includes a much needed Appeal process. 

Our petition is to change the way blue badges are awarded to people who need them for 

life. We would like the opportunity to meet with the Petitions Committee and Lee Waters, to 

explain our reasons and answer any questions you may have. We hope you will consider our 

request and give us a chance to share our views. 

We understand that the Petition is under consideration with the Petitions Committee,  do 

you have any update on this. 

Many thanks 

Julie Meese 

Community, Engagement and Participation Officer - Conwy and Denbighshire  

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 131



P-06-1380 Make Blue badge Applications Lifelong for individuals who have a lifelong 

diagnosis - Correspondence from Mark Isherwood MS to the Deputy Minister for Climate 

Change, 23 January 2024 

 

Dear Lee, 

 

Further to your attached 23rd January 2024 to Jack Sargeant MS, in his capacity as Chair of the 

Petitions Committee, my constituent has contacted me as follows: 

 

“Would it be possible to find out the following information. 

 

“The letter states that the Government recommends (not statutory) that all members of staff 

who deal regularly with applicants and badge holders should receive disability and equality 

awareness training which includes the social model of disability. It also states that in 2020, the 

Deputy Minister’s officials held a workshop on the social model of disabilities, facilitated by a 

person with an impairment,  

 How many staff from each LA attended workshops? 

 Please clarify who attended the training workshops, how many from each Local 

Authority? 

 Do
[...]
able to comment 
on what training the Mobility Assessors have, as they are not employed by Cyngor 
Gwynedd”. 

Wrexham 15/01/24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. 4035 - Blue Badges are issued for a period of 3 years in Wales and we are not aware that 
there is an option for lifelong badges, as part of our process we record if a customer 
has benefits or condition that are unlikely to improve so that the process is extremely 
straightforward when they reapply. 

2. How many individuals have been awarded lifelong blue badges? If so, could you 
provide us with a breakdown for the last 5 years? 
Nil 

P
ack P

age 140



4 
 

15/01/24 3. 4040 –Desk based Advisors are not trained in Health, ALN or disability, if there are cases 
which is not straight forward then the application is referred for an independent 
assessment to a qualified Occupational Health officer.  

 
 

 

P
ack P

age 141


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1385 Hold an unbiased survey of the residents who live in the 20mph speed limit pilot scheme areas
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 08 February 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 22 February 2024

	2.2 P-06-1386 Introduce a way for constituents to vote out their MS before the end of their term
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 31 January 2024

	2.3 P-06-1391 Introduce regulation of the dog grooming
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales, and Trefnydd, 16 January 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 26 February 2024

	2.4 P-06-1392 Reform of the additional learning needs Code of Wales 2021
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 18 January 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 25 February 2024

	2.5 P-06-1396 Introduce a vape licence for dedicated vape shops
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing, 05 February 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 20 February 2024

	2.6 P-06-1401 Ensure that publicly procured foods in Wales are never exclusively vegan or vegetarian
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales, and Trefnydd, 09 February 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 26 February 2024

	2.7 P-06-1402 Amend legislation in Wales to align with England for Excessive Council Tax Increases
	Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 15 February 2024

	2.8 P-06-1403 Reconsider cuts to Postgraduate funding and increase Doctoral Loans to match UKRI Stipend
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 16 February 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 26 February 2024

	3.1 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 05 February 2023

	3.2 P-06-1350 Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital now
	Correspondence from Betsi Cadwaldr University Health Board, 08 February 2024
	Correspondence from the Community Hospitals Association, 25 February 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 26 February 2024

	3.3 P-06-1380 Make Blue badge Applications Lifelong for individuals who have a lifelong diagnosis
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 23 January 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 23 January 2024
	Correspondence form Mark Isherwood MS to the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 23 January 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 19 February 2024
	Correspondence from Gareth Davies MS to the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 15 February 2024
	Freedom of Information Request - Make Blue badge Applications Lifelong for individuals who have a lifelong diagnosis






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 1 

Meeting date: Monday, 4 March 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.47

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13739 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Altaf Hussain MS (In place of Joel James MS) 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Lorna Scurlock (Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Joel James MS. 

Altaf Hussain MS attended the meeting as substitute for Joel James MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1385 Hold an unbiased survey of the residents who live in the 20mph speed 

limit pilot scheme areas  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that there is already an extensive 

monitoring operation in place by Transport for Wales. As part of this data will be 

collected for up to five years post implementation, which will include qualitative 

attitude surveys. The final monitoring report for the pilot areas was published on 20th 

February. In light of this, Members agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner. 

 

2.2 P-06-1386 Introduce a way for constituents to vote out their MS before the end of 

their term  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the work of the Reform Bill 

Committee.  

 

Members agreed to write to the Chair of the Standards of Conduct Committee 

highlighting this petition and to request it be considered as evidence in its future 

consideration of recall of Members. In addition to this, Members agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

2.3 P-06-1391 Introduce regulation of the dog grooming  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to back to the Minister for 

Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd and request that this petition and the 

information provided be considered evidence in the consultation that closed on 1 

March 2024, on the licensing of animal welfare establishments. 



 

 

2.4 P-06-1392 Reform of the additional learning needs Code of Wales 2021  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Business Committee 

to request a debate in plenary on the issue. There have been several petitions raising 

concerns about the ALN Code and it’s implementation, and reference will be made to 

the other petitions when this petition is debated. 

 

2.5 P-06-1396 Introduce a vape licence for dedicated vape shops  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Deputy 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing asking for further information on the Welsh 

Government’s exploration of a licencing scheme for tobacco and vape retailers. 

Members agreed to await the Deputy Minister’s response before deciding whether to 

do any further work on the petition.  

 

It was also agreed to ask a separate question about shisha stalls to the Deputy 

Minister. 

 

2.6 P-06-1401 Ensure that publicly procured foods in Wales are never exclusively 

vegan or vegetarian  

The Committee considered the petition and in light of the Minister’s response it is 

unclear what else the Committee can do to take the petition forward. Members agreed 

to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

2.7 P-06-1402 Amend legislation in Wales to align with England for Excessive Council 

Tax Increases  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Minister’s response stating that 

there are no plans to introduce referendums on council tax increases, and that there 



 

 

are already plans in place to respond to excessive increases if necessary. In light of this 

Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

2.8 P-06-1403 Reconsider cuts to Postgraduate funding and increase Doctoral Loans 

to match UKRI Stipend  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister for 

Education to seek clarification on the petitioner’s further points regarding any 

assessment of the impact of the cuts and whether there is data available on previous 

students’ outcomes which could inform the discussion. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind  

Members expressed their sadness that Tassia’s health had deteriorated significantly 

and their thoughts were with Tassia and her loved ones during this difficult time. 

 

Members conveyed how inspirational her commitment and dedication to improve 

cancer care has been. They highlighted the history and success of the petition and 

what Tassia has achieved through her petition and wider campaigning to improve 

planning and services for metastatic breast cancer.  

 

Members agreed to close the petition and thank Tassia for being a catalyst for change 

and a champion for all women with breast cancer who go on to develop metastatic 

breast cancer in Wales. 

 

3.2 P-06-1350 Re-open Dyfi Ward at Tywyn Hospital now  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the correspondence from the Health 

Board, Community Hospital Association and petitioner. 



 

 

 

The Committee agreed to write back to the Health Board raising the petitioner’s and 

the Community Hospital Association’s concerns, and specifically ask for: 

 a further update on recruitment efforts, including efforts to recruit out of area 

(within the UK); 

 details of the Health Boards decision to withdraw the right for public questions 

to be asked at general meetings. 

 

3.3 P-06-1380 Make Blue badge Applications Lifelong for individuals who have a 

lifelong diagnosis  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He has met with the petitioners on occasions and is very supportive of the premise of 

the petition. 

 

The Committee considered the petition and noted the recent correspondence received 

form Mark Isherwoord MS.  

 

Members agreed to take time to reflect on the correspondence received and write back 

to the Deputy Minister for Climate Change with the questions raised from the 

petitioner and, the letter received from Mark Isherwood MS. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 


